```
*!ITEM NO.12
                       REGISTRAR COURT. 1
                                                      SECTION IVB
                 SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                        RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
                 BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL
  Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28036/2011
  SHASHI KUMAR
                                                 Petitioner(s)
                                VERSUS
  STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.
                                                  Respondent(s)
  (with office report)
  WITH
  SLP(C) No. 28070/2011
 (With (With (With appln.(s) for setting aside an abatement
  and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and appln.
  (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for substitution
  and Interim Relief and Office Report)
   SLP(C) No. 14216/2012
  Office Report)
   SLP(C) No. 15981/2012
  Office Report)
   SLP(C) No. 15987/2012
  Office Report)
   SLP(C) No. 15990/2012
  Office Report)
 Date: 29/04/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.
  For Petitioner(s)
  Ms Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
                      Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.
 For Respondent(s)
                      Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
                      Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
  Ms Rangana Vohra, Adv.
                      Mrs. Santosh Singh, Adv.
  Mr Charanpreet Singh, Adv.
  -2-
  Item No.12
            UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                              ORDER
 SLP(C) NO.28036/2011
 Application for substitution of legal representatives
      deceased respondent nos. 12,34,40,45 and also deletion
  application of respondent No.18 is still defective. Last
  opportunity of two weeks is granted for curing the defects.
  Registry to process thereafter
                                9 to 11,
  Respondent nos. 1 to 5,
                                               13,25,26,30
  35,44,46 to 75 have already filed counter affidavit.
  Opportunity to respondent nos.76 to 79 to file counter
  affidavit has already been declined.
                                         6 to 8, 14 to 17
       appears for respondent Nos.
  19 to 24, 27,28,36 to 38, 41 and 42 despite due service.
  Despite last opportunity granted, application for
  substitution of legal representatives of deceased respondent
       29,39 and 43 has not been filed. Let the matter
  nos.
  placed
          before the Hon'ble Judge
                                             in Chambers for further
  directions.
  SLP(C) NO.28070/2011
  Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.
  Respondent nos. 5 to 7 are granted four weeks time for
  filing counter affidavit.
       appears for respondent nos. 2
                                             and 3
  None
                                                      despite
                                                                 due
  service.
Item No.12
Service of respondent entered app

This is a To
  -3-
 Service of proposed legal representatives of
                                                       deceased
 respondent no.4 is
                         deemed to be complete but none
                                                                  has
```

entered appearance.

SLP(C) NO.14216/2012

None appears for respondent nos. 1,2,3 and 5 despite due service.

Despite last opportunity granted, fresh steps in respect of respondent No.4 have not been taken.

Let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

SLP(C) NO.15981/2012

Opportunity to respondent nos. 4 to 7 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appears for respondent nos. 2 and 3 despite due service.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

SLP(C) NO.15987/2012

None appears for respondent nos. 1,2,3 and 5 despite due service.

Legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4 have already been brought on record.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

-4-

Item No.12

SLP(C) NO.15990/2012

Opportunity to respondent nos. 4 to 10 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

None appears for respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 11 despite due service.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.
List again on 11.8.2016.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar