SECTION IVB

Ch. Matter

Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for substitution of deceased Respondent No. 4 namely Smt. Urmila Gupta @ Urmila Kumari)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.4

(Application for condonation of delay in the substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.5

(Application for exemption from filing official translation of death certificate)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.6

(Application for setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 28070 OF 2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Smt. Uma Shashi & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Smt. Sauni Devi & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The I.A. Nos. 3-6 (applications for substitution of deceased Respondent No. 4 alongwith condonation of delay in filing substitution application, setting aside abatement and exemption from filing official translation) were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 04.01.2016 and 11.03.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Order dated 04.01.2016

Issue notice on these interlocutory applications to the proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondent no. 4 returnable in four weeks.

<u>Order dated 11.03.2016</u>

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that steps are taken and delay in submitting the spare copies of application be condoned.

Delay condoned. Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice to sole proposed Lr. of deceased Respondent No. 4 by registered A.D. post was issued on 19.03.2016. Unserved envelop from proposed sole respondent has been received with the remarks 'Refused to accept.' Service of show cause notice upon proposed Lr. as refused is treated as complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 29.04.2016, when the inter alia following order was passed:-.

" Respondent no.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 5 to 7 are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent nos. 2 and 3 despite due service.

Service of proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4 is deemed to be complete but none has entered appearance."

The application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

- 1. Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv. 17, Lawyer's Chamber Supreme Court of India
- Mr. Santosh Singh, Adv.
 Library No.1
 Supreme Court of India
- 3. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty